
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Jonathan Malton 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

25 June 2021 
 
To: The Leader – Councillor Bridget Smith 
 Deputy Leader (Statutory) – Councillor Neil Gough  
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors John Batchelor, Bill Handley, 

Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Peter McDonald, Brian Milnes and John Williams 
Quorum: Not less than three (including the Leader or Deputy Leader) 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Cabinet, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on Monday, 5 July 2021 
at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Announcements    
 
2. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.   
   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on Monday, 24 May 2021 as a correct record. 
 

   
5. Public Questions    
 The deadline for receipt of public questions is noon on Monday, 28 

June. 
The Council’s scheme for public speaking at committee meetings may 
be inspected here: 
Public Questions at Committee Meetings 

 

   
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee   7 - 10 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 

http://moderngov/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Public%20speaking%20scheme&ID=3521&RPID=2087424


 
7. Actions Taken under the Chief Executive's Delegated 

Powers  
 11 - 14 

 
8. 2020-2021 Quarter Four Performance Report   15 - 44 
 
9. Private Sector Housing Policy (Environmental Health: 

Enforcement and Licensing) (Key) 
 45 - 116 

 
10. Officer Delegations for Infrastructure Projects   117 - 124 
 
11. Conservation Area Review Programme including approach 

to Longstanton Conservation Area Review (Key) 
 125 - 134 

 
12. Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document (Key)  135 - 236 
 
13. Review of the Design Review Service   237 - 314 
 

 

  
 Guidance Notes For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall 

 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council 
offices 
 
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting will be able to watch the livestream 
via the link which will be publicised before this meeting. 
 
Members of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person, please contact 
Democratic Services at democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

   
 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Monday, 24 May 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Present: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 
Councillors: John Batchelor Lead Cabinet Member for Housing 
 Bill Handley Lead Cabinet Member for Community Resilience 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet Member for Planning Policy and 

Delivery 
 Brian Milnes Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental 

Services and Licensing 
 John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Officers in attendance in the Council Chamber for all or part of the meeting: 
 Gareth Bell Communications and Sustainable Community 

Manager 
 Aaron Clarke Democratic Services Officer 
 Rebecca Dobson Democratic Services Manager 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 Tom Smith Democratic Services Assistant 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
Officers in attendance remotely for all or part of the meeting: 
 Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
 Chris Carter Delivery Manager - Strategic Sites 
 Jonathan Dixon Planning Policy Manager 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Heather Williams and Geoff Harvey were in attendance in 
the Council Chamber. 
 
Geoff Harvey, Neil Gough (Deputy Leader and Lead Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning and Transport and Lead Cabinet Member for Transformation and Projects), 
Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer, Bunty Waters, Dr. Richard Williams and Nick Wright were in 
were in attendance remotely. 
 
 
1. Announcements 
 
 Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of the Council introduced the meeting, noting 

this was the first hybrid meeting organised by the Council. Councillor Bill 
Handley, Lead Cabinet Member for Community Resilience, Health and 
Wellbeing, was appointed Vice-Chair of the meeting. 

  
2. Apologies for Absence 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet Monday, 24 May 2021 

 Councillor Peter McDonald, Lead Cabinet Member for Business Recovery and 
Skills, sent apology for absence. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for Planning Policy and 

Development declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8, East West Rail 
Bedford to Cambridge route alignment and stations location consultation 
response, as the preferred route would pass through Caldecote Highfields, and a 
Member of the local action group. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the public version of 

the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 19 April 2021. 
  
5. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions received ahead of this meeting. 
  
6. Liaison Meeting Update 
 
 Cabinet received the Liaison Meeting Update. Councillor Bill Handley, Lead 

Cabinet Member for Community Resilience, Health and Wellbeing, introduced 
the report, noting the importance of listening to villages where more growth has 
been taking place, and the introduction of liaison meetings in Sawston, 
Barrington, Hardwick, Swavesey and Caldecote. 
 
Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawki
[...]

West Rail, including the announcement of the station in Cambourne. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith, noted she was pleased with the current response, and 
ensured the Members that their comments would be reflected in the response. 
 
The debate was closed, and Cabinet: 

 
a) Approved the Council’s response to the East West Rail consultation as 

set out in Appendix A of the report. 
b) Delegated authority to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development to make further technical comments in consultation with the 
Lead Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning of South Cambridgeshire 
District Council. 

  
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Page 4



Cabinet Monday, 24 May 2021 

 
 Cabinet agreed by affirmation that the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of item 10 in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) (exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act). 
Paragraph 3 refers to information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

  
10. Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Confidential 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the exempt version 

of Minute 9 (Potential Property Investment Decision) of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 April 2021, following minor amendments. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 

11.10 a.m. 
 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 

  
Report to: 
 

Cabinet 5 July 2021 

Lead Members: 
 
From: 

Councillors Neil Gough, Dr. Tumi Hawkins and Brian 
Milnes 
 
Councillor Grenville Chamberlain, Chair, Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee 
Councillor Judith Rippeth, Vice Chair, Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee 
 

 

 
 

Update from Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

 

Purpose 

1. This report is to inform Cabinet about the discussion among members of the 
Scrutiny and Overview 
[...]
dback from tenants would result in 
more meaningful feedback and assessment of tenant satisfaction. 

 Although the backlog of complaints about the Greater Cambridge Planning 
Service was being addressed successfully, progress must be monitored. 
Where appropriate, statistics must be placed in context. For example, the 
proportion of planning applications determined within target should include 
details of when Extensions of Time had been agreed. 

 
  

Report Author:  

Ian Senior – Democratic Services Officer   

Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet 5 July 2021  

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Liz Watts, Chief Executive  

 

 
 

Actions taken under Chief Executive’s delegated 
powers 

Executive Summary 

1. As required by the Council’s Constitution, this report informs Cabinet of actions 
taken under the Chief Executive’s delegated powers. 

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. To note the actions taken under the Chief Executive’s delegation (delegation 4.4, 
Table 7, Part 3 of the Constitution). Details of these actions are set out in 
appendix A. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. To advise the Cabinet of the decisions taken under the Chief Executive’s 
emergency delegated powers as required by Delegation No 4.4, Table 7, Part 3 of 
the Constitution. 

 

Report Author:  

Jonathan Malton – Cabinet Support Officer 
Telephone: 07716 959184

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Appendix A 

 

Date of 
Decision 
 

Subject Background 

Tuesday, 18 
May 2021 

Protocol for attendance at physical 
meetings held before 21 June 2021 

The Government “roadmap” to coming out of COVID-19 restrictions 
indicates a possible date of 21 June 2021 for easing all restrictions. 
Meetings of the Council, its Committees and the Cabinet will be held in 
person, in compliance with legislation and the Council’s Constitution. The 
risks associated with COVID-19 mean the Chief Executive is obliged to 
require attendees at meetings to comply with
[...]
most effective way to ensure that compliance is achieved for the 
benefit of all.  The three key principles we apply to any enforcement are: 
Consistency; proportionality and openness, and by following this policy we will 
ensure that these principles are adhered to. 
 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



Housing have been consulted on the policy as South Cambridgeshire District 
Council are responsible for our own housing stock.  

Key Decision 

2. Yes 
 

 
The policy is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or 
working in an area of the District comprising two or more Wards. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
a) Approve the Private Sector Housing Policy, to ensure the Council follows 

guidance from the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government, to tackle substandard conditions in the private rented sector. 

b) Delegate authority to the Head of Shared Waste and Environment to make 
minor amendments, in consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services and Licensing. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The policy is needed to ensure that the Council can deal with private sector 
housing issue in a fair and consistent manner and incorporating guidance from 
Government departments. 

Details 

 
5. These policies cover, how the council will deal with substandard conditions in the 

private rented sector and how we undertake houses in multiple occupation (HMO) 
licensing; and how we will determine the level of civil penalty that can be imposed 
on a landlord or letting agent as an alternative to prosecution for specific offences 
under the Housing Act 2004. 

 
Private Sector Enforcement Policy (Environmental Health: Enforcement and 
Licensing) 
 
This policy covers: 
How we will carry out enforcement.  This will be done in a consistent, proportionate 
and open way. 
We will work in partnership with other agencies and, when necessary, we will share 
data with these agencies. 
If there 
[...]
sitive or controversial issues.  

 
1.5  This report therefore seeks to confirm those matters/stages in the process 

where the Joint Director of Planning and Economic development will 
continue to utilise the executive delegated powers of operational 
management provided in the Constitution for specific elements of the 
statutory process.  

Key Decision 

No 

2. Recommendations 

2.1  It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
Note that the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development has 
the authority for providing responses on behalf of South Cambridgeshire 
District Council relating to specific stages of the statutory process for 
infrastructure proposals being promoted through the Nationally Significant 
Infrastructure Projects scheme and Transport and Works Act processes as 
outlined in para 3.11 and 3.12 below.  
 

2.2 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

The Greater Cambridge area is the focus of a number of significant new 
national and regional infrastructure projects. These projects will have a 
range of impacts on the communities in South Cambridgeshire and as the 
Local Authority, it is important that the Council’s views are duly represented 
within the statutory timeframes.    

 
 

3. Details 
 
Development Consent Order – Nationally Significant Infrastructure 
Projects (NSIP) 

 
3.1  The NSIP process is administered by the Planning Inspectorate. The grant 

or consent of the development through the NSIP process can include both 
development permission and the Compulsory Acquisition Orders required 
to deliver the development. Consent under the process may also be 
subject to conditions – the discharge and enforcement of which rests with 
the Council. 

 
3.2  The following projects are expected to follow the NSIP route: 

 

 Cambridge Water Treatment Works relocation (to be submitted 2022) 

 A428 St Neots to Caxton Gibbet (Submitted April 2021) 

Page 118



 E-W Rail (Submission due 2022) 

 
3.3  The NSIP process comprises 6 stages:  

 
1. Pre-a
[...]
e including approach to 
Longstanton Conservation Area Review. 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. South Cambridgeshire has 84 Conservation Areas; a Conservation 

Area is defined as ‘an area of special architectural or historic 
interest, the character and appearance of which it is desirable to 
preserve or enhance’. The purpose of a Conservation Area is not 
to prevent all development but rather to enable its careful 
management. 
 

2. There is a statutory duty contained within S69 of the Planning 
Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990 upon Local 
Planning Authorities to review their Conservation Areas ‘from time 
to time’. (‘From time to time’ is generally viewed to be a period of 
approximately five years).  
 

3. Over the years, Conservation Area reviews have been done as and 
when resources permitted. As such many of those in South 
Cambridgeshire are dated or have never been carried out. With the 
establishment of the Shared Planning service, a rolling programme 
of reviews is now being taken forward. This report sets out the 
criteria to inform prioritisation for the rolling programme. 
 

Page 125

Agenda Item 11



4. The Council has also had a specific challenge in respect of the 
Longstanton Conservation Area review, which was undertaken in 
2005. The challenge has been made by an applicant who is 
pursing development within Longstanton Conservation Area. It was 
agreed that the Council would consider whether a further review of 
the Longstanton Conservation Area Appraisal and boundary would 
be appropriate or necessary at this time.   

Recommendations 

5. It is recommended that Cabinet endorses the criteria and approach 
for the rolling programme of Conservation Area Appraisals and 
Management Plans reviews (para 14-16 below), with the 
programme to be reviewed bi-annually. 

6. Based upon the prioritisation work of the service, it is 
recommended that Cabinet confirms that it will not be prioritising a 
review of the Longstanton Conservation A
[...]
een to the 
core and recognises a biodiversity emergency. As such, it is imperative that its 
SPDs and guidance on these matters are up-to-date and reflective of current 
policy. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that this committee support the passage of this SPD 
through this process to the next phase, which is public consultation prior to its 
return to this committee for review and adoption in late 2021. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. South Cambridgeshire District Council should maintain the currency and utility 
of key guidance on issues identified as important to it and its constituents. This 
SPD represents just such a document and brings guidance on planning and 
biodiversity up to date. 

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 12



Details 

5. Supplementary planning documents (SPDs) build upon and provide more 
detailed advice or guidance on policies in an adopted local plan. As they do 
not form part of the development plan, they cannot introduce new planning 
policies into the development plan. They are however a material consideration 
in decision-making. They should not add unnecessarily to the financial 
burdens on development. 
 

6. Within this SPD are references to key changes within Local Plan policy and 
national legislation (NPPF 2018), which have arisen since the publication of 
the previous SPD in 2009. Among these are references to measurable 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG), a nationally recognised metric used to ensure 
that development replaces more biodiversity than its takes through the 
development process. While already present in existing legislation, BNG will 
also form an important part of the anticipated UK Environment Bill when 
expected mandatory figures are due to be published. The SPD also sets out 
important non-binding biodiversity targets for developers and provides up-to-
date examples of these, thus helping applicants visualise the actions they 
might need to apply to their own projects. District Level Licencing for great 
crest
[...]
rence (including 

charges) set out at Appendix B from 1st January 2022.  

(b) Grant delegated authority to the Joint Director of Planning and 

Economic Development in consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member for 

Planning Policy and Delivery to make minor changes to the Terms of 

Reference set out at Appendix B.  

(c) Note the findings and recommendations from Urban Design Learning 

set out in Appendix A. 

(d) Note the Milestones for Implementing the GCDRP set out in Appendix 

D. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The GCSPS design review service has not been reviewed in over 5 years. 

There are currently two different panels administered by the shared planning 

service, with different processes, remits and charging schedules. The intention 

is to move to a single panel and charging schedule encompassing current best 

practice in Design Review processes. It will also provide a consistent service, 

which applicants/agents seek, it will be more straight forward to administer, 

and it will ensure the service covers its costs. It will support improving the 

delivery of our service and how we monitor its performance.  

5. It is important that delegated authority is given to allow the Joint Director of 

Planning and Economic Development in consultation with the Lead Cabinet 

Member for Planning Policy and Delivery to make minor changes to the Terms 

of Reference given that the report is also going to Cambridge City Council’s 

Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee who may resolve to make minor 

changes to the Terms of Reference. Granting this delegation will mean that 

the matter does not have to come back before Cabinet to approve minor 

changes to the Terms of Reference. 

Page 239



Details 

Background  

6. The GCSP design review service has been operating using two existing 

panels: the DCP, administrated by CCC for the Cambridge City area; and 

DEP, administrated by SCDC for the South Cambridgeshire area. These 

panels are formed o
[...]
A on SCDC website (delete as 

appropriate)? If no, please state reason. 

 Yes. 

 

6.3  When will this proposal next be reviewed and who will this be? 

 In January 2025, when the panel membership is refreshed.  To be undertaken 

by the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Built and Natural Environment 

Team. 

  

6.4  Approving officer signature:  

  

 

6.5  Date of approval: 14th June 2021 

Page 314


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee
	7 Actions Taken under the Chief Executive's Delegated Powers
	8 2020-2021 Quarter Four Performance Report
	Appendix A - KPI Performance (Cab)
	Appendix B - Q4 Business Plan Actions Update (Cab)

	9 Private Sector Housing Policy (Environmental Health: Enforcement and Licensing)
	Draft Private Sector Housing Policy
	Draft SCDC financial penalties policy v5 250621

	10 Officer Delegations for Infrastructure Projects
	11 Conservation Area Review Programme including approach to Longstanton Conservation Area Review
	Appendix CAs programme 2021 to 26

	12 Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document
	Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document - AMENDED DRAFT
	BSPD EqIA June 2021
	BSPD Consultation Statement

	13 Review of the Design Review Service
	Appendix A_GCSP Design Review_Recommendations Report
	Appendix B_GCSP Design Review_Terms of Reference
	Appendix C_GCSP Design Review_ Summary of Engagement Feedback
	Appendix D_GCSP Design Review_Milestones and Next Steps
	Appendix E_GCSP Design Review_EqIA June 2021_V1




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Monday, 5 July 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Present: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Neil Gough (Deputy Leader - Strategic Planning & Transport 

and Transformation & Projects) 
 
Councillors: John Batchelor Lead Cabinet Member for Housing 
 Bill Handley Lead Cabinet Member for Community Resilience 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet Member for Planning Policy and 

Delivery 
 Brian Milnes Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental 

Services and Licensing 
 John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Officers in attendance in the Council Chamber for all or part of the meeting: 
 Aaron Clarke Democratic Services Officer 
 Rebecca Dobson Democratic Services Manager 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 Tom Smith Democratic Services Assistant 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
Officers in attendance remotely for all or part of the meeting: 
 Anne Ainsworth Chief Operating Officer 
 Christian Brady Historic Environment Team Leader 
 Lesley Beevers Service Manager (People Protection and 

Planning) 
 Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
 John Cornell Natural Environment Team Leader 
 Jane Green Built and Natural Environment Manager 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation 
 Joanne Preston Principal Urban Designer 
 Ian Senior Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Grenville Chamberlain, Dr. Claire Daunton, Pippa Heylings, 
Bunty Waters and Eileen Wilson were in attendance remotely. 
 
 

1. Announcements 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
2. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter McDonald and 



Cabinet Monday, 5 July 2021 

Judith Rippeth sent apologies for absence. 
  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of the Council, and John Williams, Lead 

Cabinet Member for Finance, declared an interest in relation to Item 9, Private 
Sector Housing Policy (Environmental Health; Enforcement and Licencing), both 
being landlords for properties within the district. 
 
Councillor Bill Handley, Lead Cabinet Member for Community resilience and 
Health, also declared an interest in relation to Item 9, Private Sector Housing 
Policy (Environmental Health; Enforcement and Licencing), being a landlord for a 
property outside the district. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the public version of 

the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 24 May 2021. 
  
5. Public Questions 
 
 No public questions received. 
  
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a report from Councillor Grenville Chamberlain, 

Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, and Councillor Judith Rippeth, 
Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, informing it about the 
discussions at, and recommendations from the Committee’s meetings held on 
Tuesday, 20 April and Tuesday, 22 June 2021. 
  
The report related to: 
 

 Quarter 4 Performance 

 Private Sector Housing Policy 
  
7. Actions Taken under the Chief Executive's Delegated Powers 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a report relating to the actions taken under the 

Chief Executive’s Delegated Powers: 
  

 Protocol for attendance at physical meetings held before 21 June 2021, 
issued on Tuesday, 18 May 2021 

 Protocol for attendance at physical meetings held during COVID-19 
continued restrictions, issued on Tuesday, 15 June 2021 

  
8. 2020-2021 Quarter Four Performance Report 
 
 Cabinet received the 2020-2021 Quarter Four Performance Report, Councillor 

Neil Gough, the Deputy Leader, introduced the report and updated the Cabinet 



Cabinet Monday, 5 July 2021 

on the performance of the Council during the last three months. It was noted the 
Contact Centre had a slight reduction in the number of calls handled during 
March, and there was an overall slow response to formal complaints.  
 
The Deputy Leader then invited the other Members of the Cabinet to discuss the 
performance of their respective service areas. Councillor John Batchelor, Lead 
Cabinet Member for Housing, mentioned the low percentage of tenants satisfied 
with responsive repairs and higher average days to re-let all housing stock. The 
Lead Cabinet Member assured the Cabinet that the issues were being 
addressed within the department. 
  
Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for Planning was pleased 
with the increase in planning applications being processed but acknowledged the 
slow response to land charges. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes, Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and 
Licencing highlighted the Waste Disposal team had continued to exceed their 
targets during the fourth quarter. 
 
After a short discussion, Councillor Bridget Smith said she was pleased with the 
Council’s progress during the pandemic, and thanked Officers for their continuing 
work. The debate was then closed, and Cabinet: 
  
Reviewed and noted the KPI results and comments at Appendix A and progress 
against Business Plan actions at Appendix B. 

  
9. Private Sector Housing Policy (Environmental Health: Enforcement and 

Licensing) 
 
 Cabinet received the Private Sector Housing Policy, Councillor Brian Milnes, 

Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and Licencing, introduced the 
report, noting the importance of the policy, which would ensure the Council would 
follow the guidance from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government, that it would enforce the powers fairly and enabled the landlords 
and letting agents within the district to understand how the council might use 
these powers. 
 
Councillor Grenville Chamberlain, Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee, noted the potential issues if there were a lack of staff required to 
enforce the rules. Councillor Brian Milnes responded that current vacancies had 
been filled ahead of this policy being brought to Cabinet. 
 
After a short discussion, Councillor Bridget Smith closed the debate, and 
Cabinet: 
 

a) Approved the Private Sector Housing Policy, to ensure the Council 
follows guidance from the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government, to tackle substandard conditions in the private rented sector. 

b) Delegated authority to the Head of Shared Waste and Environment to 
make minor amendments, in consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member 



Cabinet Monday, 5 July 2021 

for Environmental Services and Licensing. 
  
10. Officer Delegations for Infrastructure Projects 
 
 Cabinet received the Officer Delegation for Infrastructure Projects report, 

Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for Planning Policy and 
Delivery, introduced the report, mentioning the numerous infrastructure projects 
taking place with the District, and the Council’s requirement to respond to the 
public consultations. 

 
After a short discussion, Councillor Bridget Smith closed the debate, and 
Cabinet:  

 
Noted that the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 
has the authority for providing responses on behalf of South 
Cambridgeshire District Council relating to specific stages of the 
statutory process for infrastructure proposals being promoted through 
the Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects scheme and Transport 
and Works Act. 

  
11. Conservation Area Review Programme including approach to Longstanton 

Conservation Area Review 
 
 Cabinet received the Conservation Area Review Programme. Councillor Dr. Tumi 

Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for Planning Policy and Delivery, introduced the 
report, noting the importance of the review, and the historic areas within South 
Cambridgeshire. Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins mentioned the Council would 
continue to consult with the Parish Councils and the local Members during each 
review. 
 
After a short discussion, Councillor Bridget Smith closed the debate, and 
Cabinet: 
 

a) Endorsed the criteria and approach for the rolling programme of 
Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans reviews, with the 
programme to be reviewed bi-annually. 

b) Confirmed that it will not prioritise a review the Longstanton Conservation 
Area at this time. 

  
12. Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document 
 
 Cabinet received the Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document. Councillor 

Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for Planning Policy and Delivery, 
introduced the report, highlighting the Council’s commitment to Biodiversity with 
this report, and previously approved Doubling Nature Strategy, and the continued 
engagement with the local community. Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins then 
thanked the Officers who worked on the document, and the collaboration with the 
Climate and Environment Advisory Committee. 
 
The Leader invited Councillor Pippa Heylings, the Chair of the Climate and 



Cabinet Monday, 5 July 2021 

Environment Advisory Committee, to comment on Supplementary Planning 
Document, and to summarise the Committee’s response. 
 
Councillor Pippa Heylings reiterated the Committee’s discussion of the report, 
expressing support for the Supplementary Planning Document, and the 
importance of the nonbinding targets that the Council has set within the report. 
Councillor Pippa Heylings also mentioned this SPD was the first for a Council 
within England. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes, Lead Cabinet member for Environmental Services and 
Licencing agreed the report continued the Council’s commitment to tackle 
Climate Change. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam welcomed the report, and said she was pleased the 
Council was continuing performance for tackling the climate emergency. 
 
After a short discussion, Councillor Bridget Smith closed the debate, noting the 
report would return to Cabinet in December 2021 following the end of the public 
consultation, and Cabinet: 
 
Agreed to support the passage of this Supplementary Planning Document 
through this process to the next phase, which is public consultation prior to its 
return to this committee for review and adoption in late 2021. 

  
13. Review of the Design Review Service 
 
 Cabinet received the Review of the Design Review Service report.  Councillor Dr. 

Tumi Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for Planning Policy and Delivery, 
introduced the report, which was the first time the Design Review Service had 
undergone a review, and would support improvements to the work of the team.  
 
Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Finance, said he hoped the 
Design Review Service would continue to consider the feedback from the Parish 
Councils. Councillor Neil Gough, the Deputy Leader, supported the report, 
requesting the Cabinet should also implement the recommendations from the 
report. The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development agreed with 
the updated recommendation.  
 
Councillor John Batchelor, Lead Cabinet Member for Housing, offered praise for 
the review, but was hopeful the Planning Committee could defer some applicants 
to the Design Review Service. The Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development responded that the Design Review Service would be part of the 
process, but further Government legislation would be required for all applications 
to be deferred. 
 
Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton said she was pleased with the report and 
commended the continuing work of the team but requested the possibility that all 
developers within South Cambridgeshire be encouraged to use the service. The 
Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development said he would feed back 
the Members’ comments to the team. 



Cabinet Monday, 5 July 2021 

 
After a short discussion, Councillor Bridget Smith closed the debate, thanked 
Officers for their ongoing work in the team and commended their award-winning 
status. Then, Cabinet: 
 

a) Agreed to replace the Design Enabling Panel to create the Greater 
Cambridge Design Review Panel and approve the Terms of Reference 
(including charges) set out at Appendix B from 1 January 2022. 

b) Agreed to grant delegated authority to the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development in consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Planning Policy and Delivery to make minor changes to the Terms of 
Reference set out at Appendix B.  

c) Noted the findings and to implement the recommendations from Urban 
Design Learning set out in Appendix A.  

d) Noted the Milestones for Implementing the GCDRP set out in Appendix D. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 

11:23 
 

 


